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Dear Customer,

Thank you for purchasing this kenwood product. As mentioned in the pages of this booklet, our warranty is only
valid in the countries listed. If your country is not listed please contact your retailer for information on warranty

procedure, or write to:

JVC KENWOOD Customer Information Center
3-12, Moriyacho, Kanagawa-ku, Yokohama-shi, Kanagawa 221-0022, Japan
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Safety precautions

t (or invoice) are necessary to purchase a new panel in case of theft
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Précautions de sécurité

Precauciones de seguridad

To prevent injury or fire, take the following
Pprecautions:

Mounting and wiring this product requires skils and
experience. For safety's sake, leave the mounting and
witing work to professionals.

Toprevent ashort rcut, never put o eave any metalic
abjects (such as coins or metal tools) inside the

¥ the uit stars o em ke or stange smels, furn
off the power immediately and consult your Kenwood
dealer.

Do not touch the unit during use because the surface of
the unit becomes hot and may cause burns if touched.

Pprecautions:
+ Be sure the unit is connected to a 12V DC power supply
with a negative ground connection.

o not open the top or bottom covers of the unit.
Do not install the unit in a spot exposed to direct
sunlight or excessive heat or humidity. Also avoid places
with too much dust or the possibility of water splashing
When replacing a fuse, only use a new one with the
prescribed rating. Using a fuse with the wrong rating
may cause your unit to malfunction.
To prevent a short circuit when replacing a fuse,first
disconnect the wiring harness.

+ Ifyou experience problems during installation, consult

your Kenwood dealer.

- Ifthe unit does not seem to be working right, consult
your Kenwood dealer.

Cleaning the unit
If the front panel gets dirty, tun off the power and wipe
the panel with a dry silicon cloth or soft cloth.

Do not wipe the panel with a hard cloth or a cloth
dampened by volatile solvents such as paint thinner and
alcohol. They can scratch the surface of the panel and/or
cause the indicator letters to peel off.

To prevent battery rise
When the unit is used in the ACC ON position without
turning the engine ON, it depletes the battery. Use it after
starting the engine.

Protection function

The protection function is activated in the following
situations

This unit is equipped with a protection function for
protecting this unit and your speakers from various
accidents or problems that can occur.

When the protection function is triggered, the amplifier
stops operating

- When a speaker wire may be short-circuited

« When a speaker output contacts ground.

- When the unit malfunctions and a DC signal i sent to
the spesker outout

. m en the internal temperature is high and unit won't

. en detects a low impedance at the speaker
connections,

® Wiring

+ Ifa buzzing noise is heard from the speakers when the
engine is running, connect a line noise filter (optional) to
each of the battery wire.

- Do not allow the wire to directly contact the edge of the
iron plate by using Grommets.

- Connect the ground wire to a metal part of the car

chassis that acts as an electrical groynd passin

electricity to the battery's negative © terminal. Do not

tun the power on if the ground wire is not connected.

Be sure to install a protective fuse in the power cord

near the battery. The protective fuse should be the same

apacity 3 the uni use capaciy r somewhat larger

« When more than one power mplfierare gong to
used, use a power supply wiring wire and pr e
flse of aneater canent naning capacty tan i fotal
maximum current drawn by each amplifier.

B Speaker selection

* Using speskers with smaller input ratings thn the
amplifier’s output power would result in smoke
generation o equipment failure,

- Use speakers that have an impedance of 40 or greater
When more than one set of speakers are going to
be used, calculate the combined impedance of the
speakers and then connect suitable speakers to the
amplifier
<Bxample>

Combined impedance

A AVERTISSEMENT
- . o veuille

prendre les précautions suivantes:

~ Le montage et le cablage de ce produit nécessite des
compétences et de lexpérience. Pour des raisons de
sécurité, laissez un professionnel effectuer le travail de
montage et de cat

- Pour éviter les court-Circuits, ne jamais mettre ou lasser
dlobjets métalliques (comme une piéce de monnaie ou
un outilen métal) a lintérieur de fappareil

- Silappareil commence & émetre de la fumée ou une
odeur bizarre, mettez immédiatement [appareil hors ten-
sion et consultez un revendeur Kenwood.

- Ne pas toucher [appareil quand il est en service car la
température de sa surface est suffisamment élevée pour
provoquer des brolures,

A ATTENTION

les précautions suivantes:
« Bien vérifier que l'appareil est raccordé a une source
dalimentation CC de 12V avec raccordement de masse

négaive.

+ Nourez pas e couverce supérieurou inférieurdefappa-
rei

- Ninstallez pas [appareil dans un endroit exposé directe-
ment aa lumitre du soleil, & une chaleur excessive ou &
Thumiié. Evte auss s endrols 10p pousireu et o
Iappareil risque d'étre écla

. Lo du emplacement dan fsile, ez seulement
un fusible neuf avec la valeur indiquée. Uutiisation d'un
fusble une valeur difernte peut evels cause dun
mauvais fonctionnement de votre appart

. Pour évite s Courts-Greuits ot ca emplacerent dlun
fusible, déconnectez d'abord le faisceau de cables.

- Sivous rencontrez des problémes pendant finstallation,
consultez votre revendeur Kenwoo

- Silappareil semble ne pas fonctionner correctement,
consultez votre revendeur Kenwoo

Nettoyage de I'appar:
Sila surface de Iappareil sale, lessuyer avec un chiffon au
silicone ou un chiffon doux et sec aprés avoir éteint [appa-
reil

Neessuyez pas le panneau avec un tissu rugueux o impré-
gné de dissolvant volatile comme un diluant a peinture
ou dealcool. Il pourrait rayer la surface du panneau et/ou
&cailler les lettres dinformations.

Comment éviter une élévation de la batterie
Lorsque [unité est utiisée avec I'ACC sur ON, sans que e
moteur ne soit allumé, cela décharge la batterie. f est préf
rable de futliser aprés avoir allumé le moteur.

Fonction de protection

Lafonction de protection se met en service dansles cas
suivants

Cet apparel est pourvu dune fonction de protection de
Iapparel lui-méme et des haut-parleurs de maniére a évi-
ter divers incidents

Lorsque la fonction de protection est déclenchée, fampliii-
cateur s'aréte de fonctionner.

-+ Si un cordon de liaison aux haut-parleurs est en court-cir-

it

- Une sortie de haut-parleur est mise & la masse,

+ Une tension continue est appliquée sur les sortes vers les
haut-parleurs en raison d'un défaut de fonctionnement
de [appare;

- Lorsque la température inteme est trop élevée et que
appareil ne fonctionne pas.

- Lorsquil détecte d'une faible impédance au niveau des
connections des haut-parleurs.

m_Cébla

- Siun ronfonnement se fait entendre dans les haut-
parleurs lorsque le moteur tourne, fixer un filtre antipara-
site de ligne (en option) au cable de la batterie.

- Utiliser un passe-cable de manire que le cordon ne soit

pas en contact avec le tablier.

Relier les fils de masse a une partie métallique du chassis

du véhicule qui soit en mesure de jouer le role de masse

électrique et donc de laisser passer le courant vers le pole
négatif © de la batterie. Ne pas mettre I'appareil sous
tension s les fils de masse ne sont pas reliés,

+ Assurez-vous de mettre en place un fsile protégeant le
cordon d'alimentation situé prés de la batterie. Ce fusible
doit avoir un powowde  coupure égal oulégérement
supérieur a celui de un

+ Lorsque plus d'un ampl ficateur de puissance doivent
étre utilisés, utllser un cable de cablage daimentation
et un fusible de sécurité dont la limite e tension
supérieure au courant total maximu 1iré par chaque
amplificateor

m Sélection des haut-parle

o et patoarsd e pssance denée
iferiure 3 pussance e stede Tampifiateurpeut
provoquer un dégagement de fumée ou une panne dk
Iéquipement.

« Utiser des haut pav\smdom Iimpédance est de mini-

e plus d'un jeu dhaut-parleur va étre

Utlis, calculer Tmpécence combinge ges haut-parcur et
connecter ensuite les haut parleur appropriées 3 famplif
cateur

<Bremple>

Impédance combinée

A ADVERTENCIA

siguientes precaucione:

+ Tainstalacion y cableado de este producto requiere de
habilidad y experiencia. Por motivos de seguridad, deja
1 abor de instlaciony montaje en manos de prfesi-
nales,

y/ofuego,

+ Para evitar cortocircuitos, nunca coloque ni deje objetos
metdlicos (por ejemplo, monedas o herramientas metdli-
cas) dentro de la unida

+ Sinota que a unidad emite humos u olores extrarios,
desconecte inmediatamente la alimentacion y consulte
con su distribuidor Kenwood.

+ No toque el aparato mientras lo utiliza porque su super-
ficie se calienta y puede causar quemaduras si se toca

[A PRECAUCION |

Para evitar darios en la unidad, tome las siguientes

precauciones:

+ Asegurese de que la unidad esté conectada a un sumi-
nistro de alimentacion de CC de 12V con una conexion
de toma de tierra negativa

+ No abralas cubiertas superior o inferior de Ia unidad

+ Noinstale la unidad en un sitio expuesto  a luz directa
del sol, 0 excesivamente humedo o caluroso. Asimismo
evite [0s lugares muy polvorientos o sujetos a salpicadu-
as de agua.

+ Cuando tenga que reemplazar un fusible, utiice tnica-
mente uno del régimen prescrito, El uso de un fusible de
régimen incorrecto podria ocasionar un funcionamiento
defectuoso de la unida

- Para evitar cortocircuitos mientras sustituye el fusible,
desconecte previamente el mazo de conductores.

+ Sitiene problemas durante la instalacion, consulte con
su distribuidor Kenwood

+ Sila unidad no esta funcionando correctamente, consul-
te con su distribuidor Kenwood

Limpieza de la unidad
Si la superficie de la unidad est sucia, apague la unidad y
limpie con un pafio siliconado suave y seco.

No limpie el panel con un paio dspero o humedecido
con disolventes volatiles tales como diluyente de pintura
o alcohol. Su uso podria rayar la superficie del panel y/o
hacer que se despeguen las letras indicadoras,

Para evitar agotar la bateria
Cuando la unidad se utiliza en la posicion ACC ON sin
conectar el motor, agota la baterfa. Utilicelo después de
armancar el motor.

Funcién de proteccién

La funcién de proteccion se activa en los casos siguientes:
Este aparato esté equipado con una funcion de protec-
ci6n que protege el aparato y los altavoces de diversos
accidentes y problemas que pueden ocurrir.

Cuando la funcion de la proteccion ests activada, el
amplificador se interrumpe.

+ Cuando un cable de altavoz puede estar cortocircuita-

o.
+ Cuando la salida de un altavoz entra en contacto con

Cuando el aparato funciona mal y se envia una sefial de
DC a la salida de os altavoces.
- Cuando la temperatura interna sea alta y la unidad no

- Cuando detecta una baja impedancia en las conexiones
del altavoz

W Cableado

« Si se produce un ruido de zumbido por los altavoces
mientras funciona el motor, conecte un filtro de ruido
de linea (vendido por separado) a cada cable de la bate-

fia

- No permita que el cable entre en contacto directo con
el borde de la placa de hierro, utilizando para ello aran-
delas de caucho.

- Conecte los cables de masa a una parte del chasis del
automovil que actue como puesta a masa por donde
pase |a electricidad hasta el bore negativo © de la
baterfa. No conecte la alimentacion si no estan conecta-
dos los cables de masa.

+ Asegurese de instalar un fusible de proteccion en el
cable de corriente cerca de la bateria. £ fusible positivo
deberia tener la misma capacidad que el de a unidad o

algo mayor.

- Cuando desee utilizar més de un amplificador de poten-
cia, utiice un cable de suministro de alimentacion y un
fusible de proteccion de una capacidad de soporte de
corriente mayor a la corriente maxima total utiizada por
cada amplificador.

W Seleccién de altavoces

- La utilizacion de altavoces con entradas nominales més
pequenas que la potencia de salida del ampliicador
ol st s Causa de Qe 52 genrara humo o fllos en
el equipo.

- Utilice altavoces que posean una impedancia de 40 0
més. Cuando desee utiizar mas de un juego de altavo-
ces, calcule la impedancia combinada de estos altavo
ces'y luego conecte adecuadamente los altavoces al
ampliicador
<Ejemplo>

Impedancia combinada



Installation / Installation / Instalacién

Troubleshooting Guide

. . - appear to b ion in your unit may j ight mis i iswiring.
 Accessories / Accessoires / Accesorios m Installation procedure m Procédure dinstallation m Procedimiento de instalacién check table for

D] ] — Read the instruction manual well to select the proper connection, Lire attentivement le mode demploi pour sélectionnerla bonne Lea atentamente el manual de instrucciones para seleccionar la conexion
Sy e : . i ; Steminal <77t propics o sound, PG i s o | Conmatihe ot ooy e
@ | SPEE  Rcacable/ Cable RCA/ Cable RCA 2 of the battery to prevent short circuits. 1. Retirerlaclé de c ébrancherla borne négative ©dela 1. Retirel didoy des: terminal (No sound fromone |- Protection circuit may be activated - Check connections by referring to
- 2. There are two options: tterie pour éviter les court-circuits. negativo  de la bateria para evitar cortocircuitos. side.] ZProtection function,
@ | L W9 Wireband / Serre-cable / Atadura de cables 2 * Refer to"Connection”as below. 2. Deux options existent: 2. Hay dos opciones: (Blown fuse.) - Volume is too high - Replace the fuse and use lower volume.
— o Type A: RCAINPUT connection * Se référer a"Raccordements” comme ci-dessous. * Consulte “Conexiones” como a continuacién. + The speaker cord is shorted, - After check the speaker cord and fixing the
@ / (3-15/16) Wire band / Serre-cable / Atadura de cables 2 X1 Connect the battery wire. Type A: Raccordement RCA INPUT Tipo A: Conexién RCA INPUT cause of the short, replace the fuse.
— X Connect the ground wire to chassis ground of vehicle. X Raccorder le cable dela batterie. ] Conecte el cable de la bateria. The sound qual - The speakers wire are connected with [+ Connect them properly checking the /&
© | o o4xismm Selftapping screws /Vis /Tornillo 4 X Connect the power control wire. XA Raccorder le cable de masse sur lamasse du véhicule. X1 Conecte el cable de masa a la masa del vehiculo. 3 L wrong @/Opolarity. of the terminals and wires well

EED Connect the speskers X Raccorder le cable de commande d'alimentation. Conecte el cable de control de alimentacion. (The sound is distorted.) |- A speaker wie is pinched by a screwin |- Connect the speaker wire again o that it s

152 mm (16") XS Connect the DC cable into the connector at KAC-M1804. X3 Raccorder les haut-parleurs. X3 Conecte los altavoces. the car bod) not pinched by anything.
172 X3 Connect the RCA cable. X5 Raccorder le cable CC dans le connecteur au KAC-M1804, X5 Conecte el cable CC en el conector con KAC-M1804. . .
140 mm (5-1/2') Ty B: SPEAKERINPUT connection EX3 Raccorder e cable RCA. X3 Conecte el cable RCA Guide de dépannage
X1 Connect the battery wire. Type B: Raccordement SPEAKER INPUT Tipo B: Conexidn SPEAKER INPUT -
¥ Connect the ground wire to chassis ground of vehicle. X Raccorder le cable de la batterie. X Conecte el cable de la bateria. Ce A ‘dappeler PP peut-étre

90 mm (3-9/16")

KENWOOD

asamEna Maarmove GOOW

3amm
(1-5/16")

65 mm (2.9/16)
é )

Example A: using the screws
Exemple A: utilisation des vis
Ejemplo A: utilizando los tornillos

5 Parts included

Installation board, etc. (thickness : 15 mm or more)
Tableau d'installation, etc. (épaisseur: 15 mm ou plus)
Tablero de instalacion, etc. (grosor: 15 mm o mas)

Example B: using the wire bands
n des serre-cables

Exemple B: u

sa
Ejemplo B: utilizando los atadura de cables

(3Parts included

Pieces comprises
Partes incluidas
350 mm (13-3/4)

Connection / Raccordements / Conexiones

8 Connect the speakers.
I Connect the DC cable into the connector at KAC-M1804.
B8 Cut off the RCA cable, then connect the correct corresponding
speaker output from the HEAD UNIT directly.
3. Attachthe u
4. Connectthe negative & terminal of the battery.

+Donot installn the below locations
(Unstable location, In a location that interferes with driving, In a location
that gets wet, In a Gusty location, In a place that gets hot, In a place that
gets direct sunlight, In a location that gets hit by hot ai

+ Do not install the unit under the carpet. Otherwise heat build-up occurs
and the unit may be damage

+ Install this unit in a location which allows heat to easiy dissipate.

Once installed, do not place any object on top of the unit

The surface temperature of the amplifier will become hot during use.
Install the amplifier in a place where people and other substances that
are sensitive to heat will not come into contact with it

When making a hole under a seat, inside the trunk, or somewhere else in
the vehicle, check that there is nothing hazardous on the opposite side
such as a gasoline tank, brake pipe, or wiring hamess, and be careful not
1o cause scratches or other damage.

+ Donot install the unit on rear tray, or air bag safety parts;

+ Theinstallation to the vehicle should securely fasten the unit to a place
in which it will not obstruct driving. If the unit comes off due to a shock
and hits a person or safety part, it may cause injury or an accident.

+ After installing the unit, check to make sure that electrical equipment
such as the brake lamps, turn signal lamps and windshield wipers
operate normally.

3] Raccorder le cable de masse sur la masse du véhicule.
28 Raccorder les haut-parleurs.
I3 Raccorder le cable CC dans le connecteur au KAC-M1804.

] Conecte el cable de masa a la masa del vehiculo.
3 Conectelos altavoces.
[ Conecte el cable CC en el conector con KAC-M1804.
I cable RCA, di tar [as salidas a las bocinas

28 Coupez le cable RCA, puis raccorder les sorties de haut-parl
correspondantes de fa HEAD UNIT directement.
3. Brancher lunité.
4. Raccorder la borne négative © dela batterie.

A\ ATTENTION

+ Ne pas procéder  nstallation de lappareil si vous trouvez dans Iun
des lieux suivants; (Lieu instable, Lieu ol |a condluite du véhicule peut
étre génée, Lieu exposé & 'humidité, Lieu exposé a a poussiére, Lieu
surchauffé,Lieu exposé directement  la lumiére du jour, Lieu exposé &
Tair chaud)

- Ne pas recourir lappareil d'une nappe, tapis, etc; la chaleur qui
Saccumulerait risque dendommager [appareil

- Installer cet appareil a un emplacement tel que la chaleur puisse se

dissiper aisément. Aprés linstallation, ne placer aucun objet sur fapparei

Lasurface de [amplficateur va chauffer pendant [utiisation. Installer

Famplificateur 3 un endroit ol des passagers ou d'autres substances

sensibles 3 |a chaleur nientreront pas en contact avec ui

- Lors du forage d'un trou sous le siége, & lintérieur du coffre ou partout
ailleurs dans le véhicule, vérifer s ny a pas délément dangereux de
Fautre coté, tel quun réservoir a carburant, une conduite de frein, une
gaine de cables, et faire attention de ne pas faire de griffes ou dautres
dégats.

- Ne pas installer [appareil prés de la plage arriére, ou déléments de
sécurité de fairba

- Lors de finstallation dans un véhicule, lappareil doit étre fermement
fixé 3 un endroit ou il ne génera pas la condluite. i fappareil se détache
suite 3 un choc et heurte quelqu'un ou un élément de sécurité, il peut
occasionner des blessures ou un accident

- Apres installation de [appareil, Sassurer que les différents équipements
électriques tels que lampes frein et les clignotants de direction
fonctionnent normalement

A,
correctas correspondientes desde el HEAD UNIT directamente.

3. Coloque la unidad.
4. Conecte la terminal negativa © de la bateria.

+ Noinstale el equipo en las siguientes ubicaciones; (Ubicacion inestable;
En un lugar que interfiera a la conduccion; En un lugar en el que pu
mojarse; £n un lugar con exceso de polvo; En un lugar en el que pueda
recalentarse; En un lugar en el que reciba fa luz directa del sol; En un
lugar situado en el lujo de aire caliente)

+ No utiice el aparato bajo una alfombra porque en caso contrario, éste
podria sobrecalentarse y estropearse.

+ Instale este aparato en un lugar donde el calor pueda disiparse
facilmente. Una vez instalado, no ponga nada sobre €l

+ Latemperatura de la superficie del amplificador se elevara durante su
! ot

raitre cor ;
tableau suivant les problémes possibles.

[SOLUTION

PROBLEME CAUSE POSSIBLE

(Pas de son d'un c6té)
(Fusible gri

- Le volume est trop fort.

court-circuit,

iébranchés |+ Brancher les cables dentrée (ou de sortie)

. Le circuit de protection peut étre actionné. |- Vérifier les raccordements en se reportant au

paragraphe <Fonction de protection>.
- Remplacez le fusible et utilisez un niveau de
volume plus faible.

- Les fils de raccordement denceinte sont en |+ Aprés avoir vérifié le cable denceinte et réparé

la cause du court-circuit, remplacez le fusible.

La qualité sonore est
manuvaise.
(Le son est distordu.)

vis dans le chassis de la voiture.

. Les cables de haut-parleur ont été
raccordés en inversant la polarité GB/©),
- Un cable de haut-parleur est pincé par une |- Rebrancher le cable de haut-parleur en

- Raccorder correctement en respectant les
indications s bornes e des cables.

évitant tout pincement

Guia sobre localizacion de averias

uso. Instale el amplificador en un lugar seg P yotras
substancias sensibles al calor no entren en contacto con esta superfice.

+ Cuando haga un orificio bajo el asiento o en el portaequipajes o en
algan otro lugar el vehiculo, veriique que no existan objetos peligrosos
allado opuesto tales como un tanque de gasolina, tubo del freno, o los
alambres del cableado del coche y tenga cuidado de no rayar las piezas
del vehiculo o causar algin otro dano.

+ Nolo instale el aparato cerca del bandeja trasera, o piezas de seguridad
del colchdn de aire.

+ Lainstalacion de esta unidad debe ser realizada en un lugar donde no
estorbe la conduccion. Sila unidad se sale de su posicion debido a un
choquey golpea a una persona o a alguna pieza de seguridad, puede
causar o un accidente.

+ Después de instalar el aparato, cercidrese de que los equipos eléctricos
(luces de freno, intermitentes y impiadores) funcionen normalmente;

Particular attention must be given to making good
electrical contact at the amplifier-output and speaker
terminals

Poor or loose connections can cause sparking or
burning at the terminals because of the very high power
that the amplifier can deliver.

A caution

Remove the igni

cuits.

| A\ ADVERTENCIA

Debe ponerse especial atencion para que se haga un
buen contacto eléctrico en la salida del amplificador y
en los terminales de [os altavoces

Las conexiones mal hechas o las conexiones flojas
pueden causar chispas o quemaduras en los terminales
debido a la potencia muy alta que puede suministrar el
amplificador.

A\ PRECAUCION

Ifsound s not output normally,
offand check connections.

8e sure to tum the power off before changing the setting
of any switch.

- IFthe fuse blows, check wires for shorts, then replace the
fuse with one of the same rating

Check that no unconnected wires or connectors are
touching the car body. Do not remove caps from
unconnected wires or connectors to prevent short
ircuits

Connect the speaker wires to appropriate speaker
connectors separately. Sharing the negative wire of the
speaker or grounding speaker wires to the metal body of
the car can cause this unit to fal

- After installation, check that the brake lamps, turn signal
lamps and windshield wipers work properly.

|4\ AVERTISSEMENT|

Veillez 3 ce que e contact électrique & la sortie de
Famplificateur et aux prises des enceintes soit bien
établi

turn power

Un mauvais branchement ou un branchement lache
eut causer des étincelles ou un réchauffement

des prises du fait de la trés grande puissance de
I'amplificateur.

A ATTENTION

+ En cas d'anomalie, mettre immédiatement lappareil hors
tension et vérifier tous les raccordements,

Veiller 3 mettre [appareil hors tension avant de changer la
position des commutateurs.

Sile fusible saute, vériier si les cables ne sont pas court
circuités, et remplacer le fusible par un autre fusible de
méme capacité nominale.

Verifier quaucun cable ou connecteur non raccordé
netouche la carrosserie de  voiture. Ne pas retrer es
capuchons des cables ou connecteurs non raccordés afin
déviter tout courtcircuit

- Raccorder séparément les cables de haut-parleur aux
connecteurs de haut-parleur appropriés. La mise en
commun du cable négatif d'un haut-parleur ou des fils de
masse des haut-parleurs & la carrosserie métallique de la
voiture pourtat rendre [appareil inopérant.

Aprés installation, vérifier que les voyants de frein, les
clignotants et les essuie-glace fonctionnent correctement

o

- Si el sonido no sale normalmente, desconecte
Ta alimentacion y compruebe|

conexiones,

- Nose olvide de desconectar la alimentacién antes de
cambiar el ajuste de cualquier conmutador.

- Si el fusible se quema, compruebe que no haya un
cortocircuito en los cables, luego cambie el fusible por
uno que tenga el mismo amperaje.

- Verifique que ninguno de los cables o conectores que
estén sin conectar se encuentren tocando la carroceria del
automevil.No retire las tapas de los cables o conectores
Que estén sin conectar para evitar de que se produzcan
cortodircuitos.

- Conecte los cables del altavoz a los conectores adecuados
del altavoz separadamente. La puesta en contacto de
terminales de altavoces distintos, o la conexion como
toma de terra de los terminales del altavoz al coche del
automovil, pueden causar dafos a la unidad.

- Despuds de la instalacién, compruebe que las lémparas

el freno, luces de destelo y limpiaparabrisas funcionar
correctamente.

Prevent a short ci
Eviter les c

ourt-circu
i Evitar cortocircuitos !

ion key and disconnect the negative © terminal
of the battery to prevent short circuits.
Retirer la clé de contact et débrancher la borne négative © de la
batterie pour éviter les court-
Retire la llave de encendido y desconecte el terminal negativo ©
de la bateria para evitar cortocircuitos.

Type A: RCA INPUT connection

: [aq)
Type A: Raccordement RCA INPUT @ Partsincluded
Tipo A: Conexidn RCA INPUT Pieces comprises
Partes incluidas
AFTER MARKET Cw
HEAD UNIT

Type B: SPEAKER INPUT connection
Type B: Raccordement SPEAKER INPUT
Tipo B: Conexion SPEAKER INPUT

FACTORY INSTALLED
HEAD UNIT

SPEAKER OU
(o] +JoI + oI +]

Fuse (15A)

consult your Kenwood dealer.

Fusible (15 A)

commerce, etc, contacter votre a

Fusible (15 A)

en su almacén etc, consulte su di

Ifyou can't find the specified capacity fuse at your store etc,

Sivous ne trouvez pas de fusible de calibre adéquat dans le

Si no puede encontrar el fusible de la capacidad especificada

White
Blanc
Blanco @

White/Black ©
Blanc/Noir
Blanco/Negro

FRONTL

gent Kenwood,

stribuidor Kenwood,

REARL

Green/Black ©
Vert/Noir
Verde/Negro

Purple

Violet

0 Purpireo @

KENWOOD

AGIEES aaan roven AOOW

REARR
Purple/Black ©
Violet/Noir

j Purpureo/Negro

0 Ground wire (Black)

Cable de masse (Noir)

[}

Cable de masa (Negro)

5 [

Partsincluded
ieces comprises

Partes incluidas

*2
Power control wire (Blue)/Cable d

(Bleu)/Cable de I d

[A-1)B-1]
P Battery wire (Yellow)/Cable de la batterie (Jaune)/Cable de la bateria (Amarillo)

BATT

DY

-4— (@) Parts included

Pieces comprises
Partes incluidas
100 mm (3-15/16)

ACC

*2

The output from the FACTORY INSTALLED HEAD UNIT up to 50W can be input. The power is turned on and off as the
unit detects input signal (SGNAL SENSING TURN-ON). Therefore it s not necessary 1o connect the power control wire.

| Bl

Car fuse box
Boite de fusible
Caja de fusibles
del automévil

La puissance de sortie maximum de la FACTORY INSTALLED HEAD UNIT ne doit pas dépasser 50W. L'alimentation est
activée et désactivée lorsque lappareil détecte le signal dentrée (SGNAL SENSING TURN-ON). Ceest pourquoi i nest

pas nécessaire de connecter le cable de commande de Ialimentation.

EIFACTORY INSTALLED HEAD UNIT deberdtener una potenciade salida méxima o superior S La almentacién

se enciende y apaga conforme la unida
necesario conectar el cable de control de alimentacion.

te una senal de entrada (SIGNAL SENSING TURN-ON). Por lo tanto no es

Battery
Batterie
Bateria

PROBLEMA [CAUSA POSIBLE

SOLUCION

No hay sonido.

- Los cables de entrada(o salidaJestén desconectados |+ Conecte los cables de entrada (o salida).

(No hay sonido de un - £ circuito de proteccion puede estar activado.|» Compruebe las conexiones consultando

lado.)
(Fusible fundido) - £l volumen esta demasiado alto.

- El cable del altavoz esta cortocircuitado.

La calidad del sonido |- Los cables de los altavoces estén conectados
les @ / © invertidas.
- Un cable de altavoz esté pellizcado por un
tomillo de la carroceria del automovil

3 con las polarida
(El sonido esta
istorsic )

<Funcion de proteccion>

- Reemplace el fusible y utilice volumen bajo.

- Después de revisar el cable del altavoz y arregar
la causa del cortocircuito, reemplace el fusibl.

- Conéctelos correctamente asequréndose
bien de cusles son los terminales €y ©

- Vuelva a conectar los cables de los altavoces
de forma que no queden pellizcados.

Specifications

ubject g
Audio section
Max power output. 400W

Speaker impedanc 40

144V (11 - 16V allowable)
15A

Frequency response (+0, -1 dB). 20Hz - 20 kHz
90l

«
Dimensions (W  H x D).

140 x 34 x 90 mm
Signal to noise ratio. B 5-1/2 % 1-5/16 x 3-9/16 inch
Input impedan 10kQ  Weight 05kg (1.1 Ibs)
CEA-2006
,\" RMS Watts per channel @ 4 ohms, < 19% THD+N. 45W x4
o ; Signal to noise ratio (Reference: 1Watt into 4 ohms). 74 dBA
o
Spécifications
notification.
Section audio Général
Puissance de sortie maximale 400W  Tension de fonctionnement.

Impédance denceint

144V (11~ 16V admissible)
Courant absorbé. 15A

5
Réponse en fréquence (+0, -1 dB). 20Hz-20kHz Taille d'installation (L x H x P). 140 x 34 x 90 mm
Taux de signal/bruit 90d 5-1/2 % 1-5/16 X 3-9/16 pouce
édance dentré 10k0) Masse. 05kg (1,1 Ibs)
CEA-2006
,\“ RMS Watts par channel @ 4 ohm 1% THD+N. 45W x4
o ; Taux signal/bruit (référence : 1 Watt/4 ohms) 74 dBA
-
Especificaciones
previo aviso. General
Seccién de audio Tension de funcionamiento
Maxima potencia de salida. 400V

144V (margen de 11 - 16V permitido)
154

Impedancia de altavoz. 40 nsUMe

Respuesta de frecuencia (+0, -1 dB) 20Hz-20kHz Tamafio de instalacion (Anch x Alt X Prof)... 140 x 34 x 90 mm

Relacion sefal a ruido. 5-1/2 1-5/16 x 3-9/16 pulgada

Impedancia de entrs 10k Pe 05 kg (1,1 libras)
CEA-2006

Vatios RMS por canal @ 4 ohmios, < 1% de distorsion arménica total + N
Qg Relacion sefial a uido (referencia: 1 vatio en 4 ohmios)
r

45Wx4
74 dBA

FCCWARNING

This equipment may generate or use radio frequency energy.
Changes or modifcations to this equipment may cause harmful
interference unless the modifications are expressly approvedin the
instruction manual. The user could lose the authority to operate
this equipment if an unauthorized change or modification is made.

FCCNOTE

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with

thelimits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the

FCC Rules. These imits are designed to provide reasonable

protection against harmful interference in a residential instalation
his equipment may cause harmful interference to radio

communications, if it is not installed and used in accordance with

the instructions. However, there is no quarante that interference

will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does

cause harmiul interference to radio o television reception, which

can be determined by turing the equipment off and on, the user
is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of

the following measures;

+ Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

+ Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

+ Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from

that to which the recefver is connected.
+ Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

n acerca de la eliminacion de
equipos eléctricos y electronicos al final
de la vida util (aplicable a los paises que
hayan adoptado sistemas independientes de
recogida de residuos)
Los productos con el simbolo de un contenedor
on ruedas tachado no podrén ser desechados
como residuos domésticos.
Los equipos eléctricos y electrénicos al final
e la vida utl, deberan ser reciclados en
instalaciones que puedan dar el tratamiento
adecuado a estos productos y a sus
subproductos residuales correspondientes.
Péngase en contacto con su administracion
local para obtener informacién sobre el punto
de recogida més cercano. Un tratamiento
correcto del reciclaje y la eliminacion de
residuos ayuda a conservar los recursos y evita
al mismo tiempo efectos perjudiciales en la
saludy el medio ambiente.
Este producto no ha sido instalado en la linea de
produccin por el fabricante de un vehiculo, ni tampoco
por el importador profesional de un vehiculo dentra del
estado miembro de la UE,

Informa



